TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Ordinance No. 24 -01

Adopted January 16, 2024

Introduced: January 2, 2024 Public Hearing: January 16, 2024

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO FIX
MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SALARIES

WHEREAS said Ordinance reflects a change in salaries to be paid to certain employees
of the Township for the year 2024 and forward.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Township of
Clark that the proper officer or officers of the Township of Clark be and they are hereby authorized
and directed to execute and deliver checks on Township funds for the purpose of paying the
following annual salaries to the employees of the Township of Clark within the range as set forth
below opposite each job classification as in such cases made. The schedule of salaries hereinafter
set forth shall be effective as of January 1, 2024 and may be amended for those who may exceed

the maximum.

MINIMUM MAXIMUM
Business Administrator $ 75,000.00 $220,000.00
Township Clerk $ 55,000.00 $ 160,000.00
Township Attorney*
Mayor’s Confidential Secretary $ 30,000.00 $ 80,000.00
Confidential Assistant/H.R./Affirmative Action $ 30,000.00 $ 120,000.00
Assessor P/T $ 20,000.00 $ 120,000.00
Tax Collector $ 50,000.00 $ 120,000.00
Assistant Treasurer $ 50,000.00 $ 125,000.00
Certified Finance Officer/Treasurer $ 50,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Construction Code Official $ 50,000.00 $ 175,000.00
Technical Assistant to the Construction Official  $ 45,800.00 $ 90,000.00
Municipal Court Administrator $ 60,000.00 $ 120,000.00
Deputy Court Administrator $ 50,000.00 $ 90,000.00
Health Officer $ 50,000.00 $ 125,000.00
Assistant to Health Officer $ 50,000.00 $ 100,000.00
Prosecutor P/T $ 8.,500.00 $ 35,000.00
Judge $ 20,000.00 $ 90,000.00
Public Defender P/T $ 4,000.00 $ 15,000.00
Supervisor of Public Works $ 40,000.00 $ 150,000.00
Public Works Assistant Supervisor $ 40,000.00 $ 125,000.00
Mayor $ 6,000.00 $ 30,000.00
Council President $ 6,000.00 $ 15,000.00
Council Members $ 6,000.00 $ 15,000.00



Board of Adjustment Secretary
Planning Board Secretary

Fire Prevention Official

Deputy Fire Prevention Official
Fire Prevention — IT P/T

Fire Official Secretary

Director Public Safety

Director Senior Citizen

Director Public Works/Shade Tree
Fire Sub Code Official P/T
Elevator Inspector P/T

Plumbing Sub Code Official P/T
Electrical Inspector P/T
Emergency Management Coordinator
Deputy Emergency Management
Fire Chief

Battalion Chief

Deputy Chief #1

Deputy Chief #2

Deputy Chief #3

1% Fire Captain

2" Fire Captain

3" Fire Captain

4™ Fire Captain

Public Information Officer

Fire Lieutenants

Director of Recreation/Facilities Mgr.
Assistant Recreation Supervisor
Director Teen Center

Assistant Teen Center
Recreation/Senior Fitness P/T Personnel
Manager — TV 36

Fire Training Officer

Bus Driver — Part Time

Property Maintenance P/T

Sr. Building Maintenance

HOURLY

Police Matron — on duty

Police Matron — on call

Seasonal Employees — Recreation/Sr. Citizen

POLICE - Base Pay
**Chief (plus longevity and education)
**Captains (plus longevity and education)

MINIMUM

$ 8,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 10,000.00
5,000.00
2,500.00

750.00
1,700.00
1,700.00
1,750.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 10,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
3,800.00
2,500.00
1,100.00
1,100.00
1,100.00
1,900.00
1,900.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$ 9,200.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 50,000.00

LI R R R

Lo IR R - - R B -

$ 40.00 event
$ 40.00 hour
$ 13.93 hour

$ 115,000.00
$ 100,000.00

MAXIMUM

$ 12,000.00
$ 12,000.00
$ 125,000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 3,500.00
$ 7,500.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 30,000.00
$ 35,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$ 5,500.00
$ 5,500.00
$ 4,500.00
$ 4,500.00
$ 4,500.00
$ 4,500.00
$ 5,500.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 150,000.00
$ 40,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 60,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 40,000.00
$ 40,000.00
$ 100,000.00

$ 40.00 event
$ 40.00 hour
$ 30.00 hour

$ 200,000.00
$ 180,000.00



MUNICIPAL POOL MINIMUM MAXIMUM
Pool Director $ 8,450.00 $ 20,000.00
Pool Facilities Manager $ 5,000.00 $ 20,000.00
Assistant Manager(s) $ 4,100.00 $ 10,000.00
Water Safety Instructor(s) $ 3,300.00 $ 10,000.00
Lifeguard(s) — Seasonal $ 2,700.00 $ 10,000.00
Maintenance Worker(s) — Seasonal $ 2,000.00 $ 10,000.00
Gate Control Person(s) — Seasonal $ 2,000.00 $ 5,000.00
Activities Director — Seasonal $ 1,050.00 $ 5,000.00

* Annual Professional Services Contract
**Contract(s) for each position is 10% above lower position plus longevity and education.

Any ordinance inconsistent with the provisions contained herein is hereby repealed to the
extent of such inconsistency.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication
according to law.

Effective Date: February 7, 2024

ATTEST: APPROVED:
EDITH L. MERKFL, RMC ANGEL ALBANESE
Township Clerk Council President
/STALVATORE BONACCORSO
Mayor
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