TOWNSHIP OF CLARK

Ordinance No. <u>24 - 01</u>

Adopted January 16, 2024

Introduced:	January 2, 2024	Public Hearing:	Januar	y 16,	2024	
-------------	-----------------	-----------------	--------	-------	------	--

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO FIX MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SALARIES

WHEREAS said Ordinance reflects a change in salaries to be paid to certain employees of the Township for the year 2024 and forward.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that the proper officer or officers of the Township of Clark be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver checks on Township funds for the purpose of paying the following annual salaries to the employees of the Township of Clark within the range as set forth below opposite each job classification as in such cases made. The schedule of salaries hereinafter set forth shall be effective as of January 1, 2024 and may be amended for those who may exceed the maximum.

MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
\$ 75,000.00	\$ 220,000.00
\$ 55,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
\$ 30,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
\$ 30,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
\$ 20,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
\$ 45,800.00	\$ 90,000.00
\$ 60,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
\$ 8,500.00	\$ 35,000.00
\$ 20,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
\$ 40,000.00	\$ 150,000.00
\$ 40,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
	\$ 75,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 45,800.00 \$ 60,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 \$ 6,000.00

	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
Board of Adjustment Secretary	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
Planning Board Secretary	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
Fire Prevention Official	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
Deputy Fire Prevention Official	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
Fire Prevention – IT P/T	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00
Fire Official Secretary	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00
Director Public Safety	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,500.00
Director Senior Citizen	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 7,500.00
Director Public Works/Shade Tree	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 20,000.00
Fire Sub Code Official P/T	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Elevator Inspector P/T	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Plumbing Sub Code Official P/T	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Electrical Inspector P/T	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
Emergency Management Coordinator	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Deputy Emergency Management	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Fire Chief	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 20,000.00
Battalion Chief	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
Deputy Chief #1	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,000.00
Deputy Chief #2	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5,500.00 \$ 5,500.00
Deputy Chief #3	\$ 1,100.00 \$ 1,900.00	\$ 5,500.00 \$ 4,500.00
1st Fire Captain	\$ 1,900.00 \$ 1,900.00	\$ 4,500.00
2 nd Fire Captain	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,500.00
3rd Fire Captain	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,500.00
4 th Fire Captain Public Information Officer	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,500.00
Fire Lieutenants	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
Director of Recreation/Facilities Mgr.	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 150,000.00
Assistant Recreation Supervisor	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 40,000.00
Director Teen Center	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Assistant Teen Center	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Recreation/Senior Fitness P/T Personnel	\$ 500.00	\$ 25,000.00
Manager – TV 36	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
Fire Training Officer	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
Bus Driver – Part Time	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
Property Maintenance P/T	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
Sr. Building Maintenance	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
HOURLY		
Police Matron – on duty	\$ 40.00 event	\$ 40.00 event
Police Matron – on call	\$ 40.00 hour	\$ 40.00 hour
Seasonal Employees – Recreation/Sr. Citizen	\$ 13.93 hour	\$ 30.00 hour
POLICE – Base Pay		
**Chief (plus longevity and education)	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
**Captains (plus longevity and education)	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 180,000.00

MUNICIPAL POOL	MINIMUM			MAXIMUM		
Pool Director	\$	8,450.00	\$	20,000.00		
Pool Facilities Manager	\$	5,000.00	\$	20,000.00		
Assistant Manager(s)	\$	4,100.00	\$	10,000.00		
Water Safety Instructor(s)	\$	3,300.00	\$	10,000.00		
Lifeguard(s) – Seasonal	\$	2,700.00	\$	10,000.00		
Maintenance Worker(s) - Seasonal	\$	2,000.00	\$	10,000.00		
Gate Control Person(s) - Seasonal	\$	2,000.00	\$	5,000.00		
Activities Director - Seasonal	\$	1,050.00	\$	5,000.00		

^{*}Annual Professional Services Contract

Any ordinance inconsistent with the provisions contained herein is hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

Effective Date: February 7, 2024

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC

Township Clerk

ANGEL ALBANESE

Council President

SALVATORE BONACCORSO

Mayor

Ord24/1-2 01Salary

		Motion to	Second	Motion to	Second				
		Introduce		Adopt		Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
/	Hund					/			
Adopted	Mazzarella								/
Adopted as Amended	Minniti		1		/	/			
Defeated	O'Connor	✓		/		/			
Tabled	Smith					1			
Withdrawn	Toal					1			
	Albanese					1			
	Entire Council								
	TOTAL					10			1

^{**}Contract(s) for each position is 10% above lower position plus longevity and education.